Bill Number: <u>44-032</u>

Ordinance Number: 4042

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A VERKADA CAMERA SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT RV PARK AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert has been presented with a Statement of Work and Quote # 332910 v2 from Heartland Business Systems, for the purchase and installation of a Verkada Camera System for the City's RV Park and wastewater treatment facility at a cost to the City in the amount of \$59,969.53. Copies of Heartland Business System's Statement of Work and Quote # 332910 v2 are attached hereto as Exhibit A and are incorporated herein by reference.
- SECTION 2. The Board of Aldermen approves and accepts the Statement of Work and Quote # 332910 v2 from Heartland Business Systems for the acquisition and installation of a Verkada Camera System for the sum of \$59,969.53.
- SECTION 3. The Mayor of St. Robert is authorized to execute the acceptance of Heartland Business Systems Statement of Work and Quote # 332910 v2 as a contract, to legally bind the City of St. Robert, and to expend City funds in the amount of \$59,969.53, pursuant to the terms of the said contract. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the contract the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 26, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk